## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-1**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF 250 MICROSOFT OFFICE 2007 PLUS LICENSES

**WHEREAS**, the City has planned to upgrade the Microsoft Office 2007 Plus software citywide to staff who conduct daily business, and

WHEREAS, this software is needed by all staff and it is a recommended best management practice that all computers use the same version of software, and

WHEREAS, the City has determined the need to complete this upgrade by purchasing 250 Microsoft Office 2007 Plus licenses from Allied Network Solutions, Inc. through the California Multiple Award Schedule (CMAS) and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority pursuant to Ordinance No. 6-2007, Section 15, B, to forego competitive bid process and make the purchase through CMAS to avoid unnecessary delay under the circumstances, and

**WHEREAS,** the purchase of new software in an amount not-to-exceed \$86,200 is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2007-2008 budget.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the purchase of 250 Microsoft Office 2007 Plus licenses from Allied Network Solutions, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed \$86,200.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January 2008.

GARY DAYIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY'E' JACKSON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 9, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California